
Georgia Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities

DBHDD Provider Meeting

Thursday, May 6, 2021



Hospital Discharges and 
Moves

Gainwell Technologies

Q&A

Open and Welcome

Electronic Visit Verification

State-funded Services

COVID 19 Vaccination 
Update

ASO Application Process & 
LOA 

Agenda 



Electronic Visit Verification (EVV)
Department of Community Health



DBHDD & State Funded 
Services



• DBHDD will be moving to fee for service for SF services July 1, 2021

• Training to be offered by Georgia ASO June 2021 on billing practices

• Contracts will be zero-dollar contracts for FY22 for the services 
impacted

• SF Competitive Integrated Employment (formerly employment 
express) will be moved into IDD Connects for billing July 1, 2021

State-funded (SF) Services



COVID-19 Vaccination 
Updates

Office of Health and Wellness



Georgia Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities

April 2021

Director of Office of Health and Wellness
Division of Developmental Disabilities

Dana Scott



Healthcare Plan Update

• Increased Provider Training 
Sessions

• Web-based
• Recorded for frequency of 

access

• Revisions for clarity
• Development of training with 

other audiences in mind 
(Support Coordination Agencies 
& Accountability/Audit entities)

Vaccination Update

• Successful conducted 
vaccination clinic in region 4

• Liaison between DBHDD and 
DPH for providers interested in 
conducting additional clinics

• Remain informed of the latest 
updates regarding available 
vaccines

Office of Health and Wellness



LOA and ASO Application Process
Office of IDD Provider Enrollment
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Genevieve McConico

Office of Provider Enrollment

Director of IDD Provider Enrollment
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IDD Existing Provider Applications and Requests



Expansion, Staff Changes, Address Changes for Existing 
Providers

The expansion process for Existing Providers includes the 
completion of several forms regarding the expansion of services, 
changes regarding enrolled services and addresses, as well as 
staff changes.  I will discuss some of the frequent errors 
regarding completion of these forms that may cause a delay in 
the processing of these requests.

IDD Existing Provider Applications and Requests



Helpful Hints on Completion of Requests

• Existing Provider Application

• Change of Information (COI)

• Staff Updates

• DCH Application



Existing Agency Application

Email to: GAEnrollment@beaconhealthoptions.com

Mail to:
Georgia Collaborative ASO Credentialing
740 West Peachtree St NW
Atlanta, GA 30308

•Information must be typed with all fields completed. If a field does 
not apply, indicate “N/A”

•Handwritten documents will NOT be accepted
•There is an email size limit of 20MB or approximately 320 pages. If a submission exceeds the email 
size limit, we recommend it be sent through multiple emails
•Zip Files will not be accepted
•All documents must be in PDF format

Application can be 
mailed or emailed. 

Emailed is 
preferred.

PLEASE NOTE



Existing Agency Application Checklist – Page 1

Checklist must be 
completed and 

included in 
application.



Existing Agency Application –General Information – Page 3

The Agency’s legal name 
and Tax ID listed must be 
the same information on 
file with DBHDD.

If there are any changes 
to the staff listed, 

additional documentation 
needs to be submitted. 

The agency contact 
listed should be a staff 
member employed by 
your agency and not the 
agency consultant



Existing Provider Application – Page 4

If the agency is not part of a 
corporate system, section C 
should be marked “N/A.”

Section D should 
be completed 
and not left blank

Section E & F should be 
completed and not left 
blank.



Application Provider Profile Questions – Page 5

The information here 
requires a signed, 
written explanation of 
any “yes” response



Provider Application Service Location Addendum – Page 6 

If the site is licensed by 
HFR, the “Site Name” 
listed should be the same 
“Name of Facility” on the 
HFR permit issued

Counties Requested

CRA site - only the county of the site 
address should be listed

Private Home Care (PHC) site - the 
counties requested must be the 
counties approved by HFR and on the 
letter issued with the PHC permit



Provider Application Services Requested Grid – Page 8

Services Requested Grid 
must be submitted per site 
requested

When applying for services, 
consider applying in both 
the NOW and COMP 
Category of Service



CRA Services Information Grid  Tips – Page 9

If the Host Home site in this application is 
a Host Home currently enrolled with 
another COMP approved agency, the 
bottom section of page 9 must be 
answered and completed.

Additional Information to Note for HH Transfers
• In order to complete the HH transfer and be approved by 

DCH, a Deactivation/Termination request must be received 
from the current HH provider.

• If services are being coordinated by current HH provider and 
agency submitting this application, an effective date of 
services must be included so that there is no lapse in payment 
of HH provider for services being provided.



Staffing Form for BSS Services Tips - Page 13

Note: 

• This page should only be completed if the 
agency is requesting BSS Services

• The BSS Site Address should not be a 
residential address. 

• If completing this form for BSS services, a 
current resume, evidence of specified 
training and education along with 
professional license or certificate for each 
staff should be submitted  



Change of Information Form

The Change of Information Form is used to  update the following information

• Service Location Address

• Agency Tradename/DBA

• Medicaid Payee ID Address

• Corporate Address



Change of Information Form

The following should be noted when submitting changes:

• Section 1A, 2A, 3A, 4A and 5A on the left side of form should 
include the current information on file with DBHDD and be 
completed as applicable for the change requested

• Section 1B, 2B, 3B, 4B and 5B on the right side of form should 
include the NEW information requested and be completed as 
applicable for the change requested

• One Medicaid ID per form completed

• A W 9 must be submitted when completing a request for your 
Payee ID address change

• Applicable permit for the new site must be included



Staff Update Form

The Staff Update Form is used to  update the following information 

• CEO

• Intellectual Developmental Disabilities Director (IDD)

• Developmental Disabilities Professional (DDP)

• BSS

• Agency Contact Person



Staff Update Form Tips

The following should be noted when submitting staff updates:

• The New CEO to be updated should be listed on the SOS under the 
agency’s information(not applicable to CSBs)

• The new or updated Developmental Disabilities Professional (DDP) 
and Developmental Disabilities Director  requires submission of a 
current resume and the staff must meet the requirements  listed in 
DBHDD policy

• New or Additional BSS Staff approval is required before any new 
BSS staff can begin providing services. A current resume, evidence 
of specified training and education along with professional license or 
certificate for each staff must be submitted 

• Agency Contact Person change requires submission of the staff 
update form 



DCH Application Completion Common Errors

Missing / Incorrect:

• Business Name

• Tax ID 

• Provider Contract  (680/681)

• Specialty Information (Service selection)

• Address Type (Service Location)

• Name of practice, address and county

• Signature Page

• Managing Employees/Owner



DCH Application Review

Business name should be 
legal name approved with 
DBHDD and listed on SOS 

(SOS not applicable to 
CSBs)

Provider Type should 
always be Home and 

Community Based Services

Provider Contract under 
Provider Contract section 

should be 680 or 681 COS

Provider Contract under 
Specialty Information should 

be the services name(s)

Tax ID should be the same 
FEI # on file with DBHDD

NPI numbers listed should be     
that of the approved agency or    

individual



DCH Application Review

Name of Practice under 
Service Location section 

should be the name of site 
listed on the license or HH 
provider if a HH application

Owner’s Information section 
must be completed in its 
entirety.



DCH Application Review

Managing Employees 
section must be completed 

in its entirety.



DCH Application Review

Individual who signs the application 
should be listed in either the Owner 

Information or Managing 
Employees section



Other Types of Requests

• Request to Add Counties  

• Reactivations

• Deactivations

Submitted to add counties to an 
approved site. If licensed as PHC, 

the HFR Additional County approval 
letter should be submitted.

Request to remove suspension from  
Medicaid ID number. 

Cannot be processed if number is 
terminated.

Request to terminate Medicaid ID if 
site is no longer in use. 

Cannot be reversed.



Submission of Applications and Requests

Applications and Requests are available on the 

Georgia Collaborative ASO's website

Completed Applications and Requests should be submitted 
via email to: GAEnrollment@beaconhealthoptions.com

or 

Georgia Collaborative ASO Credentialing 

740 West Peachtree St NW 

Atlanta, GA 30308



Georgia Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities



LOA and ASO Application Process
Office of IDD Provider Enrollment



Georgia Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities

Letter of Agreement (LOA)-Helpful Hints

Tomika Turner 

Office of Procurement and Contracts

Associate Purchasing Manager

May 6, 2021



Letter of Agreement (LOA)– Helpful Hints

Start and End 
Date of 

Agreement 

The legal name and 
address of provider  must 

match what is listed on 
the Georgia Secretary of 

State’s website 



Letter of Agreement (LOA) Helpful Hints

DBHDD Contact 
Email Address

Provider Contact 
Information 



Letter of Agreement (LOA) Helpful Hints

Approved Locations 
and Services

The PALS is a 
separate 

document from 
your Letter of 

Agreement



Letter of Agreement (LOA) Helpful Hints

The Office Provider 
Enrollment can assist 
with any corrections 

required or direct you 
on how to make 

changes.

mhddad-serviceapps@dbhdd.ga.gov



Letter of Agreement (LOA) Helpful Hints

Insurance Requirements 

1. Workers Comp  Certificate of 
Insurance

2. General Liability Certificate of  
Insurance



Letter of Agreement (LOA) Helpful Hints

Must list 
DBHDD as the 

Certificate 
Holder

List all Non-Host 
Home sites 

Must have 
Agency’s name 
and address as 

listed on 
agreement



Letter of Agreement (LOA) Helpful Hints

No Edits/Alterations to  
document are allowed.



Letter of Agreement (LOA) Helpful Hints

Providers must comply 
with Medicaid policies

Hyperlinks are available 
throughout the 

agreement that will 
direct you to active 

websites.



Letter of Agreement (LOA) Helpful Hints

E-Verify Number 
Required 

Do Not List Your 
Tax ID number

Name of Project 
should be IDD



Letter of Agreement (LOA) Helpful Hints

All lines must be 
completed, and 
the annex must 

be notarized.



Letter of Agreement (LOA) Helpful Hints

We are always here to help with any questions or concerns.  

The best way to reach us is through the contract/procurement 
mailbox 

dbhddoffice.procurementcontracts@dbhdd.ga.gov



Hospital Discharges and 
Moves

Office of Field Operations



Gainwell Technologies



New Biller/Remittance Advice 
Presentation 



© Gainwell Technologies   Proprietary and Confidential..  The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.     50

Agenda

•Objectives

•Overview of Georgia Medicaid Billing

•Claim Submission Basics 

•Timely Filing & Policy Overview

•Accessing the Remittance Advice

•Contacting Gainwell Technologies 

•Overview of the Interactive Voice Response

•Session Review

•Closing, Questions, and Answers
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Overview 
of 

Georgia Medicaid
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Overview of Georgia Medicaid

• Medicaid is administered by the Georgia Department of Community 
Health (DCH) and pays medical bills with both state and federal 
money.

• Medicaid is a health insurance program that pays medical bills for 
eligible low-income families, including pregnant women and women 
with breast or cervical cancer, foster and adoptive children, and for 
eligible aged, blind, or those who have disabilities whose income is 
insufficient to meet the cost of necessary medical services. 
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Overview of Georgia Medicaid
(continued)

A Georgia Medicaid biller needs to understand the 
Medicaid program and the relationships between the 
various entities.

•Georgia Department of Community Health (DCH)

•Division of Family and Children Services (DFCS)

•Gainwell Technologies
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Overview of Georgia Medicaid
(continued)

Gainwell Technologies 

Gainwell Technologies is the fiscal agent for Georgia Medicaid and PeachCare for Kids®. The 
DCH contracted with Gainwell Technologies to provide day-to-day services necessary for the 
Medicaid program to function. These day-to-day operations are managed by different 
departments within Gainwell Technologies:

Member Enrollment  
Provider Enrollment                           
Provider Relations          
Financial              
Data Capture
Systems        
EDI               

MAPIR            
Contact Center
Web Portal                      
Written Correspondence
Resolutions
TPL
Publications
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Georgia Medicaid Management Information 
System (GAMMIS)

• GAMMIS is the biller’s 24-hour resource for Georgia Medicaid information. 

• Non-secure information, such as policy manuals, provider alerts, forms, and training materials is available 
anywhere with Internet access. Secure information, such as claims, member eligibility, remittance advices, 
and prior authorizations are also available anywhere with Internet access, with a secure user identification 
number and password. 

With the use of the secure log-in available to each Georgia Medicaid provider, a biller can also verify 
HIPAA-related data and perform various functions on behalf of that provider, such as:

• Procedure search

• Verifying member eligibility

• Submitting and reviewing prior authorizations

• Submitting, reviewing, adjusting, or resubmitting claims

• Reviewing remittance advice
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Claim Submission Basics
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Logging into the Secure Web Portal
To get started, login to the secure GAMMIS Web Portal at www.mmis.georgia.gov.

Click the Login button.

1.  Enter your Username and Password and click the Sign In button.

2.  Click the Web Portal link.

NOTE: If acting as a billing agent, please select the appropriate provider ID 
from the Switch Provider panel to begin navigating on behalf of that provider.
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Eligibility Verification
•Eligibility verification is the first and most important step in billing any claim.

•Eligibility should be verified prior to each visit to the office or facility or dispensing 
of any equipment or treatment.

•Verifying eligibility allows you to determine:

−Is the member currently eligible?

−Is the member eligible for this service?

−Does the member have other coverage?

−Has the member reached coverage limitations?

−Does the member have a spend-down or patient liability that will affect the claim?

−Is the member in a CMO?  If so, which CMO?
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Eligibility Verification
(continued)

There are three ways Georgia Medicaid provides 
verification of member eligibility:

•GAMMIS website www.mmis.georgia.gov (secure Web 
Portal only)

• Interactive Voice Response System (IVRS) 
•Provider Services Contact Center (PSCC) 

The IVRS and the GAMMIS website are available 24 hours 
a day. 
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Eligibility Verification
(continued)

• GAMMIS website www.mmis.georgia.gov (secure Web Portal 
only)

• Eligibility 
• Eligibility Request
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Eligibility Verification
(continued)
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Eligibility Verification 
(continued)

Member’s Eligibility is Inactive with no Medicaid Benefits.



© Gainwell Technologies   Proprietary and Confidential..  The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.     64

Eligibility Verification
(continued)

Member’s Eligibility is Inactive with no Medicaid Benefits 
Member has Medicare Part B Premiums paid to Medicare only 
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Eligibility Verification
(continued)

This member has CCSP Medicaid – Payment for CCSP Services

QMB Medicare Part A and Medicaid as secondary & covers coinsurance 
and deductible up to Medicaid allowed amount only. 
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Eligibility Verification
(continued)

Member has Active SSI Medicaid Benefits 



© Gainwell Technologies   Proprietary and Confidential..  The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.     67

Eligibility Verification
(continued)

Retroactive eligibility claims must be received by the division within (six) months 
after the date in which the determination of retroactive eligibility was made.
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Prior Authorization Search
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Prior Authorization Search

Visit: www.mmis.georgia.gov

• Log in with your username and password

• Select Web Portal

• Select Prior Authorization
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Prior Authorization Search 
(continued)

1

2
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Prior Authorization Search 
(continued)

A Prior Authorization search can be done in either of the following ways:

• Enter the member’s prior authorization number and select search

Or

• Enter the Member ID and the requested from/through date of service and select search
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Prior Authorization Search 
(result example)
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Prior Authorization Search 
(continued)
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Acceptable Claim Types and Submissions

The provider can submit the following claim types:
•Professional – CMS 1500 
• Institutional – UB 04 
•Dental – 2006 ADA Dental claim 

Claims, Claim adjustments, and Claim resubmissions can 
be submitted in two ways:
•Electronically through a clearinghouse 
•Through the Georgia Medicaid Web Portal
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Rate and Unit References

Comprehensive Support Waiver Program Manual Chapters 1300 – 3600

Appendix A – Reimbursement Rates for “COMP” Services

New Options Waiver Program Manual Chapters 1300 – 3400  

Appendix A – Reimbursement Rates for “NOW” Services
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Billing and Unit Calculation Example

• NOW/COMP Example:

Description Procedure Code Modifier Rate

Community Living Support T2025 U5 $6.35 per 15 minutes

Community Access T2025 HQ
$3.10 per 15 minutes Daily limit is 24 units, Monthly 504 units
Annual Limit 5760 units

1 unit3 unit

2 unit

4 unit
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Billing and Unit Calculation Example

1 unit3 unit

2 unit

4 unit
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Professional Claim 
Header Panel 1

Enter the required information indicated by an asterisk (*) on 
each panel and as much optional information as possible. 
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Professional Billing Information 

1

2
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Professional Billing Information 
Section 1

Enter the required information and as much optional information as possible (some required fields 
are the Member ID, Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial).



© Gainwell Technologies   Proprietary and Confidential..  The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.     81

Diagnosis 
Section 2

Allows entry of up to 10 diagnoses

• Click add to activate the diagnosis section for each additional diagnosis to be entered. 

• Enter the diagnosis (to find a diagnosis code, use the [Search] feature).  

• Enter the sequence (diagnosis code pointer) number.
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Detail
Section 3
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Claims Detail

Click add to add up to 50 lines > Click copy to duplicate information > Click delete 
to delete the details entered
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Submit



© Gainwell Technologies   Proprietary and Confidential..  The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.     85

Internal Control Number 
(Claim Number)

• The ICN is a 13-digit number that is unique to each claim, no matter the 
status.

22 12010 999 999

Region Julian Date Batch Sequence

Claim Type           Year and Day             Internal Use Only

• The region or claim type is determined by how the claim was submitted.
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Claims Status

Once a claim has been processed, its status will be:
• Paid: Some or all services may be reimbursable.

• Denied: No part of the claim was found to be 
reimbursable.

• Suspended: Further processing is needed. The 
final determination may be dependent upon further 
review or receipt of additional information.



© Gainwell Technologies   Proprietary and Confidential..  The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.     87

Common Denials 

• 535: Adjustment exceeds timely filing period

• 3000: PA units exhausted or partially available

• 3011: DOS not within PA/Precert effective dates

• 4021: No Coverage for Billed Procedure

• 5035, 5037 or 5042: Exact Duplicate 

• 5038 or 5043: Possible Duplicate

• 5044: Possible conflict (with another waiver)

• 5115: Service not allowed during hospital stay
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New Claim, Not Submitted  

• If the claim is new and has not been submitted, the submit and cancel 
buttons appear. 
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Claim Status – Top of the Claim

Claim number – Internal Control Number (ICN)

Status – Paid, Denied or Suspended

Total Paid amount

Paid

1000.00

2019000000010
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Denied Claim

• If denied, the re-submit and cancel buttons appear. 
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Suspended Claim

• If suspended, no buttons will appear. (Manual Review Required)
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Paid Claim with the Adjust Option

• If paid, the adjust, void, copy claim, and cancel buttons appear. (If the paid 
claim has already been adjusted, the void and adjust buttons are no longer 
available). This claim can be adjusted within 90 days of the paid date.
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Claims History Research
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Claims History Search

1

2
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Claims History Search
(continued)

• ICN (Search)

• Member ID, FDOS -> TDOS, Claim Type (Search)

• Member ID, FDOS -> TDOS, Status Type (Search)

• Member ID, Claim Type, RA Date (Search)

Claim Type = Professional

Status Type Options = Paid, Denied, Suspended 
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Claims History Search
(continued)
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Sort Claims by DOS, RA Date, Billed, or Paid
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Claim Corrections
Search and locate your most current claim number (ICN) and select it

 Move down to your detail line and select the line that needs to be corrected

 Make your corrections to your detail line 

Example 1: if you billed 20 units and it should be 40 units, correct to 40 units and total 
charge

Example 2: If you billed 40 units and it should have been 20 units, correct to 20 units and 
total charge

 Move to the top and select Adjust

Note: Adjustments must be made within 90 days of paid date
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Timely Filing Rules

For most providers, timely filing is six months from the month of service (MOS) –
the month the service was rendered by the provider. However, there are variations 
which you should be aware:

• Claim adjustment – Within three months of the month of payment

• Claim resubmission – Within three months of the month the denial occurred

• Crossover claim – Within 12 months of MOS

• Secondary/TPL claim – Within 12 months of MOS

• One year (365 days) Claims Submission Edit (NEW)



© Gainwell Technologies   Proprietary and Confidential..  The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.     100

One Year (365 Days) Claim Submission Edit

Example: 

Original Submit Claim 1st Resubmit 2nd Adjustment

DOS Denied Date: Adjustment (365 days)

July 1, 2016 December 30, 2016 March 31, 2017 June 30, 2017

• All claim submissions and adjustments to denied claims are to be completed according to policy by 365 
days. Other timely submission and resubmission system edits will remain in GAMMIS according to policy 
(there is no time limit for adjusting a claim that reverses payment back to the Department).

• Please refer to the Georgia Medicaid Part 1 - Policies and Procedures Manual, Chapter 200. The Timely 
Resubmission policy outlined in Section 204 will still be enforced to include this new one year or 365 days 
guideline. 

• *Banner Message posted June 14, 2017
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Accessing 
the 

Remittance Advice
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Accessing the Remittance Advice

• Select Report, then Financial Reports from the menu. Next, select Remittance 
Advice from the Report drop down menu.

• Enter the date span 

• Click Search
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Remittance Advice (RA)

• Banner Messages (if applicable)

• Claims Activity/Status (if applicable)

• Financial Transactions – Expenditures (system generated only) and Accounts 
Receivable

• EOB Descriptions (if applicable)

• Summary Page

The RA is generated each claims payment cycle. RAs are only received if there is 
activity during the claims cycle. 

• The RA is comprised of several document types in this order:
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Policy Information
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Policy Information and Updates

1 2 3
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Provider Information and Provider Notices



© Gainwell Technologies   Proprietary and Confidential..  The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.     107

Provider Information and Provider Manuals
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Provider Information and Provider Messages
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Provider Information and Provider Messages
(continued)
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IVRS Overview
The Interactive Voice Response System (IVRS) allows users to call and conduct inquiries or transactions on the 
Georgia Medicaid Management Information System (GAMMIS) using a touch-tone telephone.

1-800-766-4456 

Option 1 Member Eligibility 

Option 2 Claims Status 

Option 3 Payment Information 

Option 4 Provider Enrollment 

Option 5 Prior Authorization 

Option 6 GAMMIS password reset, Pharmacy Benefits, the Nurse Aide Registry or Nurse 
Aide Training program, PeachCare for Kids®, EDI or electronic claim submission, 
or a system overview 
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Provider Relations Field Services 
Representatives

Territory Region Rep

1 North Georgia Deandre Murray

2 Fulton Adrian Hogan

3 NE Georgia Carolyn Thomas

4 NW Georgia Danny Williams

5 SE Metro Ebony Hill

6 Middle Georgia Shawnteel Bradshaw

7 Augusta Jessica Bowen

8 SW Georgia Jill McCrary

9 SE Georgia Kendall Telfair

10 South Georgia Anitrus Johnson

North Hospital Rep Sherida Banks

South Hospital Rep Janey Griffin
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Provider Relations Field Services
(continued)

State-Wide Consultants

Brenda Hulette

Anita Hester

Sharée C. Daniels
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Georgia Field Territories
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Contact My Provider Rep Directly

Login to the MMIS system with your username and password

1

2
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Contact My Provider Rep Directly 
(continued)
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Contact My Provider Rep Directly 
(continued)

OR

Clic
k

Her
e
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Contact my Provider Rep Directly 
(continued)
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Session Review

You should now be able to:

• Understand the various organizations that affect Medicaid billing
• Understand how to access GAMMIS
• Understand timely filing policy
• Understand how to access the Remittance Advice
• Understand how to obtain Policy Information and Updates
• Contact Gainwell Technologies about information concerning Georgia 
Medicaid



Thank you

Contact
brand@gainwelltechnologies.com
gainwelltechnologies.com

Gainwell Technologies
1775 Tysons Blvd.
McLean, VA 22102

Closing

Questions & Answers
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Georgia Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities

Office of Provider Relations
Provider Issue Management System (PIMS)

Sharon Pyles, Provider Relations Manager

May 6, 2021



What is PIMS?

“PIMS is a web-based 
application designed to capture, 

track, resolve and identify 
issues or common themes 

submitted by our network of 
providers”



What types of questions can you submit to PIMS?

Systemic 
Process & 

Procedures
Policies

Community 
Standards

IMPORTANT NOTE: Questions related to specific Individuals regarding funding and approved 
services should be directed to the appropriate Regional Field Office. 



How do you access PIMS?

From the DBHDD website, hover over the “For Providers” tab.



How do you access PIMS?

Click on “Questions for Your Provider Relations Team”.



How do you access PIMS?

Once on the PIMS site, click on “Provider Issue 
Resolution Form”. 



Case number is 
assigned

Provider Relations 
Manager

is assigned

Contact no later 
than 2 business 

days

What happens after you submit your question?



Office of Provider Relations Communications

Network News
• 1st business day of the Month

Learning Corner 
• 15th business day of the month

Special Bulletins 
• Periodically throughout the month

Contact Provider Relations at
DBHDD.Provider@dbhdd.ga.gov



Question & Answer


